
7/3/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-07-20/R24-07-05 
DATE RECEIVED: June 3, 2024 
DATE OF MEETING: July 9, 2024 and July 23, 2024 
 
Address: 445 Lafitte 
Subdivision: City of Mandeville, Square 18 
Zoning District: B-3 Old Mandeville Business District 
Property Owner: David McGuire 
 
REQUEST:  V24-07-20/R24-07-05 – David McGuire requests a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.10.3. B-3 Site 

Development Regulations and to resubdivide a parcel of ground in Square 18 into Lots 1-A & 2-A, City 
of Mandeville, Square 18, B-3 Old Mandeville Business District, 445 Lafitte Street 

 
CASE SUMMARY: 
 
The applicant owns the property at 445 Lafitte St. located on the corner of Monroe St., and Lafitte St. The property 
measures 67.5’ x 131.24’ and has a square footage of 8,824 per a survey prepared by Randall Brown & Associates and 
dated 2.20.2024. The property is currently improved with two commercial structures and an accessory structure.  
 
The applicant is requesting an exception to the minimum lot width, depth, and area to resubdivide the property into Lots 
1-A & 2-A. The lot is zoned B-3 with a minimum lot width requirement of 60’, a depth requirement of 120’, and a minimum 
area requirement of 7,200 sqft. The proposed Lot 2-A would be deficient in width, depth, and area. The proposed lot 1-A 
would be deficient in depth and area.  
 

Proposed Lot 1-A Proposed Required Difference 
Width 131.24’ 60’ +71.24’ 
Depth 67.51’ 120’ -52.49’ 
Area 5,786 sqft 7,200 sqft -1,414 sqft 

 
Proposed Lot 2-A Proposed Required Difference 
Width 44.86’ 60’ -15.14’ 
Depth 67.50’ 120’ -52.5’ 
Area 3,038 sqft 7,200 sqft -4,162 sqft 

 
The applicant stated that he thought the lots were already separate as there are individual assessment numbers for the 
buildings located on the property. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.10.3. B-3 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the B-3 Old Mandeville Business District shall be subject to the site development regulations 
established in Exhibit 7.5.10., in addition to any other applicable regulations under the provisions of this CLURO or any 
other laws of the City, state or federal government. Section 8.1 establishes additional rules for application of lot and area 
requirements. The Planning Director may grant exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 
 

Site Development Factor Standard Comments 
Minimum Lot Area 7,200 square feet  
Gross Lot Area Per Multi-Family 
Dwelling Unit 

5,500 square feet 
 

 

Minimum Building Floor Area 800 square feet  
Maximum Building Ground Floor Area 5,000 square feet No floor shall exceed this maximum 

floor area unless the Zoning 
Commission finds that the building 
meets the criteria established in 
section 7.5.10.2.3. 

Minimum Lot Width 60 feet The Planning Director may reduce 
dimensions by up to 10 percent as an 
exception if the minimum lot area 
requirements are met. 

Minimum Lot Depth 120 feet 

Minimum Front Setback along 
Lakeshore Drive 

25 feet  

Front Setback along all other Streets The average of existing setbacks on 
the nearest two lots, but not less than 
10 feet or more than 15 feet 

Exceptions to maximum setbacks shall 
be allowed for courtyards and 
outdoor dining areas 

Minimum Side Street Setback 15 feet  
Minimum Interior Side Setback* 20 feet if side abuts a lot with 

residential zoning 
The Planning Director may grant an 
exception for mechanical 
appurtenance setback 



encroachments when an existing 
primary structure is elevated and 
relocation of the building or 
mechanical equipment is impractical. 

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side  
ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each sider  
iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side  
iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side  
v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side  
vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side  
vii. Frontage between 101’ -110’ 18’ each side  
viii. Frontage between 111’ - +’ 20’ each side  
Minimum Rear Setback 20 feet  
Mechanical Appurtenances All mechanical appurtenances 

elevated more than 3 feet above 
grade shall comply with required 
building setbacks and shall be 
screened in accordance with Article 9 
if located in the front or side yard, 
regardless of elevation. 

The Planning Director may grant an 
exception for mechanical 
appurtenance setback 
encroachments when an existing 
primary structure is elevated and 
relocation of the building or 
mechanical equipment is impractical. 

Maximum Structure Height 35 feet See section 8.1.1 for additional rules 
regarding Structure Height 

Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 75%  
*The side yard setbacks of the site may be shifted into the opposite side yard by up to 30% so long as the area lost in one 
required side yard is provided in the opposite side yard and the total minimum setback of the site is provided. 
 
 

 





7/3/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-07-24/R24-07-06 
DATE RECEIVED: June 20, 2024 
DATE OF MEETING: July 9, 2024 and July 23, 2024 
 
Address: 1124 Montgomery  
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Squares 90 & 102 Lot H1 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: David Rathe 
 
REQUEST:  V24-07-24/R24-07-06 – David Rathe requests a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.1.3. R-1 Site Development 

Regulations and to resubdivide Lot H1 into Lots H1-A, H1-B, and H1-C, Old Town of Mandeville, Squares 
90 & 102 Lot H1, R-1 Single Family Residential District, 1124 Montgomery Street 

 
CASE SUMMARY: 
 
The applicant owns the property at 1124 Montgomery St., located on the south side of Montgomery St., east of Colbert 
St., and west of Soult St. The property is irregular in shape, measuring 253.29’ along Montgomery St., 328.66’ along the 
west property line, 591.07’ along the south property line, 118.71’ along the east property line, and 382.85’ along the 
northeast property line and has a square footage of 156,726 per a survey prepared by Randall Brown & Associates and 
dated November of 2023. The property is currently improved with a single-family residence. 
 
The applicant is requesting an exception to the minimum lot width to resubdivide the property into Lots H1-A, H1-B, and 
H1-C. The lot is zoned R-1 with a minimum lot width requirement of 90’ and a minimum area requirement of 10,800 sqft. 
The proposed Lot H1-A would be compliant, Lots H1-B and H1-C would be deficient in width.  
 

Proposed Lot H1-A Proposed Required Difference 
Width 163.3’ 90’ +73.3’ 
Depth 328.66’ 120’ +208.66’ 
Area 70,898 sqft 10,800 sqft +60,098 sqft 

 
Proposed Lot H1-B Proposed Required Difference 
Width 28.78’ 90’ -61.22’ 
Depth 334.24’ 120’ +214.24’ 
Area 32,640 sqft 10,800 sqft +21,840 sqft 

 
At the June 13th, 2024, City Council meeting Resolution 24-25 was adopted for the purchase of proposed Lot H1-C. This lot 
is below the 5’ contour and is adjacent to Bayou Castine. Land acquisition around the Little Bayou Castine Watershed was 
identified as a priority project during the 2023 – 2024 Short Term Work Program. The Resiliency Plan highlighted the 
benefits of acquiring property for drainage purposes and removing them from commerce. 
 
Public Works has reviewed the proposed survey and determined that additional sewer and water services will be needed 
for Lot H1-B. The estimated cost must be paid before Public Works will sign off on the plat. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.1.3. R-1 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the R-1 Single-Family Residential Zoning District shall be subject to the following site 
development regulations in addition to any regulations applicable under the provisions of Article 8. The Planning Director 
may grant exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 
 

1. Minimum lot area 10,800 Square feet (except for legal non-conforming lots 
as provided) 

2. Minimum building area (Square feet per unit) 1,200 Square feet 
3. Minimum lot width 90' 
4. Minimum lot depth 120' 
5. Minimum Yard Setback Requirements  

a. Front yard 25' 
b. Interior side yard*  

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side 
ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each side 

iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side 
iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side 
v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side 

vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side 
vii. Frontage between 101’ – 110’ 18’ each side 

viii. Frontage between 111’ +’ 20’ each side 
c. Street side yard 15' 



d. Rear yard 30' 
6. Maximum Height of Structures 35' 
7. Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 45% 

*The side yard setbacks of the site may be shifted into the opposite yard up to 30% so long as the area lost in one required 
side yard is provided in the opposite side yard and the total minimum setback of the site is provided. 
 

 









7/10/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-07-21 
DATE RECEIVED: June 11, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: July 9, 2024 and July 23, 2024 
 
Address: 119 Cardinal 
Subdivision: The Sanctuary, Lot 297-A1 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: Stephen Guidry 
 
REQUEST:  V24-07-21 – Stephen Guidry requests a variance to CLURO Section 9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection 

Requirements, The Sanctuary, Lot 291-A1, R-1 Single Family Residential District, 119 Cardinal Lane 
 

CASE SUMMARY: 
 
The property located at 119 Cardinal is located on the east side of Cardinal Ln, west of Tranquility Dr., and south of Pintail 
Trc. The property is irregular in shape, being a resubdivision of the previous Lots 297, 298, and 300, and contains 
131,830.44 square feet per a survey prepared by John Bonneau & Associates and dated 10.06.2020. The property is 
currently improved with a single-family residence. 
 
There are three live oaks on the property according to the survey. One measuring 34” dbh, one measuring 7” dbh, and the 
final measuring 52” dbh. The request is to remove the 52” dbh live oak. 
 
An assessment of the live oak was submitted by James Gilmore of Expressions by Nature. The assessment states that Mr. 
Gilmore has observed the tree frequently and the foliage has been in decline for some time and deadwood has overtaken 
the tree. It also notes that the base of the tree has been compromised due to the hollowing out under the trunk. The 
recommendation of the assessment is that the tree be removed. 
 
The replacement for a 52” Live oak is 9 Class A trees a minimum of 10’ tall and 2” in caliper at the time of planting.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
2. Replacement of Vegetation - Should any required tree, shrub or other landscape vegetation die or be removed, or a 
non-living screen need replacement, the tree, shrub, vegetation, or screen shall be replaced by a similar tree, type of 
vegetation, or screen meeting the requirements of this Article. Class A trees less than six (6) inches in diameter shall be 
required to be replaced with one (1) two (2) inch dbh Class A tree, a minimum of ten (10) feet in height per Class A tree 
removed. Class A trees six (6) inches dbh or greater which are required to be replaced shall be replaced with a  
two (2) inch dbh replacement tree a minimum of ten (10) feet in height for each six (6) inches dbh of tree removed. 
Replacement vegetation shall be required to be installed within twenty (20) days of written notice by the landscape 
inspector. 
 
9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection Requirements 
In all zoning districts, including the R-1, R-1X and R-2 districts, all live oak trees 6" dbh shall be protected as follows: 

1. A tree removal permit shall be obtained from the Building Inspector prior to cutting, clearing or removing any live 
oak tree. 

2. The applicant wishing to remove a live oak tree must state in writing that such activity will enhance the health, 
safety and welfare of the public, or otherwise benefit the public interest and the applicant must offer evidence to 
that effect. The Building Inspector is empowered to issue or deny the permit based on the application and the 
evidence. Prior to the issuance of a tree removal permit the applicant must submit a plan or written statement 
offering evidence of compliance with the tree replacement provisions of this Article. 

3. It shall be unlawful for any person to place soil in such a way that would cause live oaks to become diseased or 
die. If filling with soil is necessary to properly drain the land, all efforts should be made to protect the area within 
the drip line of a live oak from the impact of such activity. Should all efforts fail and a tree removal permit be 
issued for the removal of the live oak the provisions of these regulations regarding replacement of trees shall be 
required to be met. 

4. A tree removal permit will be required to prune the primary and secondary branches of any live oak tree 12" dbh 
or greater. Such pruning shall be required to be recommended in writing and supervised by a licensed arborist or 
a state forester. 

 



 







7/3/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-07-22 
DATE RECEIVED: June 18, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: July 9, 2024 and July 23, 2024 
 
Address: 1600 W Causeway Suite 1 
Subdivision: Woodstone, Parcel Y2 
Zoning District: B-2 Highway Business District 
Property Owner: West Causeway Partners, LLC 
 
REQUEST:  V24-07-22 – Richard Engel requests a variance to CLURO Section 10.8.2.6. Land Uses located in B-1, B-

2, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, and M-2 Districts, Woodstone, Parcel Y2, B-2 Highway Business District, 
1600 W Causeway Approach Suite 1 
 

CASE SUMMARY: 
 
The property at 1600 W Causeway Approach is located within a shopping center along W Causeway Approach. The 
applicant runs Acropolis of Mandeville, which is located within the end unit by the entrance of the shopping center. 
 
The applicant is requesting to have three signs located on the unit. The previous business signs were refaced for the new 
signage. The sign code adopted in June 2023 limits one sign per unit. The previous signs lost their legal nonconforming 
status through the expiration of the occupational license for the business. Any new signage would have to conform with 
the new regulations. 
 
The maximum wall sign area is calculated at 1.25 square feet per linear foot of the unit facade. The linear façade length is 
50’ allowing for a maximum sign area of 62.5 sqft. The total square footage of the three signs is 35.45 sqft. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
10.8.2.6. Land Uses located in B-1, B-2, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, and M-2 Districts: 
 

Permitted Signs Allowed by District and Use: Land Uses located in B-1, B-2, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, and M-2 Districts. 
Land Use Attached (wall or blade) Signs, Canopy 

(or awning) Signs, and Hanging Signs 
Monument Signs or Free-Standing 
Signs with Wooden Posts 

All land uses occupying complex sites One (1) wall, canopy, hanging, or 
blade sign is permitted per unit, 
subject to all the following: 

• Wall and blade maximum sign 
area is calculated at one and 
one-fourth (1.25) square feet 
per linear foot of the unit 
facade. The linear footage 
shall be measured along the 
wall of the facade on which 
the sign will be located. For 
units with less than twenty-
five (25) linear feet the 
maximum size is thirty-two 
(32) square feet. 

• Canopy sign maximum sign 
area is twelve (12) square feet 
per unit. 

• Hanging sign maximum sign 
area is six (6) square feet per 
unit. Hanging signs must have 
a minimum clearance height 
of eight (8) feet above grade. 

• Sign may be externally or 
internally illuminated but may 
not cause any uplight or glare 

One (1) monument or free-standing 
sign is permitted per street frontage 
provided the maximum sign area is 
calculated at one half (0.5) square feet 
per linear foot of street frontage up to 
a maximum of 120 square feet per 
sign. 
 
Sign may be externally or internally 
illuminated but may not cause any 
uplight or glare. 
 
If a free-standing sign is used, two-
posts measuring four inches by four 
inches or larger must be used. Posts 
must be composed of wood and must 
be incorporated as a visual design 
element of the sign. 

 
Multi-Occupant Premises (Shopping Center / Campus), Complex Sites, and Large Site Development. Buildings with 
multiple separately leased units or large site developments having more than four hundred (400) feet of street frontage. 



 





7/18/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V24-07-23 
DATE RECEIVED: June 20, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: July 9, 2024 and July 23, 2024 
 
Address: 2250 Florida 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Square 43A Lot 9A 
Zoning District: B-2 Highway Business District 
Property Owner: Bayou’s Best Burgers, LLC 
 
REQUEST:  V24-07-23 – Bayou’s Best Burgers, LLC, represented by Gary Holland, requests a variance to CLURO 

Section 10.8.2.6. Land Uses located in B-1, B-2, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, and M-2 Districts, Old Town 
of Mandeville, Square 43A Lot 9A, B-2 Highway Business District, 2250 Florida Street 
 

CASE SUMMARY: 
 
The property is located at 2250 Florida on the south side of Florida St., east of Coffee St., west of Carroll St., and north of 
Relacher St. The property measures 177.90’ x 300’ per a survey prepared by Dading, Marques & Associates Inc and dated 
5.14.2002 and has a square footage of 53,370. A permit for commercial renovation for a new 5 Guys has been issued. 
(Permit #24-9254).  
 
The applicant is requesting to locate a monument sign 3’-6” from the edge of the property line to utilize an existing pole 
and mounting plate currently located in front of the building. Monument signs in the B-2 District have to be located 15’ 
back from the edge of the property line. The proposed location would encroach 11’-6” into the required distance from the 
property line. 
 
The applicant states that the 15’ requirement would place the location of the sign in the parking lot of the business.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
10.8.2.6. Land Uses located in B-1, B-2, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, and M-2 Districts: 

Permitted Signs Allowed by District and Use: Land Uses located in B-1, B-2, B-4, O/R, PM-1, PM-2, M-1, and M-2 Districts. 
Land Use Attached (wall or blade) Signs, Canopy 

(or awning) Signs, and Hanging Signs 
Monument Signs or Free-Standing 
Signs with Wooden Posts 

All land uses not occupying complex 
sites 

One (1) wall, canopy, hanging, or 
blade sign is permitted per street 
façade, subject to all the following: 

• Maximum area for a wall or 
blade sign is one (1) square 
foot per linear foot of building 
façade. 

• If a building façade has a 
linear footage of thirty-five 
(35) feet or less, the wall or 
blade sign may have a 
maximum area of 35 feet. 

• The blade sign must have a 
minimum clearance height of 
eight (8) feet above the 
ground. 

• If a building façade has a 
linear footage exceeding one-
hundred-twenty (120) feet, 
the maximum area of the wall 
or blade sign is one-hundred-
twenty (120) square feet. 

• Maximum sign area for a 
canopy sign is twelve (12) 
square feet. 

• Maximum sign area for a 
hanging sign is six (6) square 
feet. The hanging sign must 
have a minimum clearance 
height of eight (8) feet above 
the ground. 

• Sign may be externally or 
internally illuminated but may 
not cause any uplight or glare. 

One (1) monument or free-standing 
sign is allowed per lot, subject to all 
the following: 

• The maximum sign area 
allowed is one hundred (100) 
square feet. 

• The maximum height is seven 
(7) feet from grade with a 
maximum height of two (2) 
feet for the base of the sign. 

• The Zoning Commission may 
approve an exception 
allowing a height increase if 
natural grade is four (4) or 
more feet below the crown of 
the abutting street. 

• The minimum setback is 
fifteen (15) feet from the 
closest abutting right-of-way 
and 100 feet from the nearest 
residential property line. 

• Sign may be externally or 
internally illuminated but may 
not cause any uplight or glare 

• If a free-standing sign is used, 
two-posts measuring four 
inches by four inches or larger 
must be used. Posts must be 
composed of wood and must 
be incorporated as a visual 
design element of the sign. 
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REV. 7/17/2024 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: Z24-07-07 
DATE RECEIVED: June 7, 2024 
DATE OF MEETING: July 9, 2024 and July 23, 2024 
 
Address: Square 46, Lot H 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Square 46 Lot H 
Zoning District: TC Town Center District 
Property Owner: PTCP Properties LLC 
 
REQUEST:  Z24-07-07 – PTCP Properties LLC, represented by Ryan Power, requests the rezoning of a Lot designated 

TC Town Center District to B-3 Old Mandeville Business District, Old Town of Mandeville, Square 46 Lot 
H, TC Town Center District, Square 46 Lot H 

 
CASE SUMMARY: 
 
The property is located on the west side of Girod St., north of General Pershing St., and south of Montgomery St. The 
property measures 100’ x 266’ and has a square footage of 26,600 per the St. Tammany Parish Tax Assessor. The property 
is currently unimproved. 
 
The properties to the north are zoned B-3 Old Mandeville Business District, and the properties to the south are zoned TC 
Town Center District.  
 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the property to B-3. The two properties to the north are also owned by the property 
owner. The three lots will be developed as a single site, the request to rezone to B-3 so that the site development criteria 
is the same for the entire site. The property has a frontage of 100’ along Girod St. with a depth of 266’. The property would 
be compliant with the B-3 Site Development Criteria. 
 
The applicant and the applicants’ architect have worked through several iterations of the site plan and found that the B-3 
District achieves the goals of the applicant. The Town Center District was established to center around the Trace and the 
Trailhead. The southern half of the blocks fronting General Pershing were zoned town center. The properties between 
General Pershing and Woodrow Street, and the north half of the block facing Woodrow were all zoned Town Center, 
regardless of the orientation of the lots.  
 
The Town Center District allows for more flexibility in the location of the buildings and does not require greenbelts. The 
Town Center District does use the B-3 District as a basis for development.  
 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.18.1. Purpose of the Town Center District 

1. The purpose of the Town Center District (TC) is to develop an identifiable center of the City of Mandeville with the 
Trailhead as its nucleus. Its intent is to further define a sense of community and to promote and develop the 
culture, history, and environment of Mandeville for the betterment of the City. This fully realized Town Center will 
incorporate a planned and architecturally enhanced area, including, but not limited to, building orientation, scale 
and human relationship, streetscape, vehicular and pedestrian movement, services and utilities, and uses 
necessary to develop the overall fabric of a Town Center. 

2. The area encompassed by this district shall include not only that area adjacent to the Trailhead, but may include 
additional properties designated as critical to the integration of the Town Center into the community. 

 
7.5.10.1. Purpose of the B-3 Old Mandeville Business District 
The purpose of the B-3 Old Mandeville Business District shall be to provide a district that acknowledges the historic 
character of the area and the pedestrian orientation of the neighborhood by continuing to combine a mix of small scale 
residential, civic, commercial, service and office establishments that are relatively compatible with residential uses within 
and abutting the district. Lot sizes, setbacks, parking and landscaping requirements shall be more flexible to address the 
unique characteristics of an area substantially developed as a commercial district with smaller lots and greater 
development densities than newer areas of the City. Tree preservation and appropriate plantings in public and private 
spaces are key objectives within the B-3 district. 



 
 
 

 
 
 



7.5.10.3. B-3 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the B-3 Old Mandeville Business District shall be subject to the site development regulations 
established in Exhibit 7.5.10., in addition to any other applicable regulations under the provisions of this CLURO or any 
other laws of the City, state or federal government. Section 8.1 establishes additional rules for application of lot and area 
requirements. The Planning Director may grant exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 
 

Site Development Factor Standard Comments 
Minimum Lot Area 7,200 square feet  
Gross Lot Area Per Multi-Family 
Dwelling Unit 

5,500 square feet 
 

 

Minimum Building Floor Area 800 square feet  
Maximum Building Ground Floor Area 5,000 square feet No floor shall exceed this maximum 

floor area unless the Zoning 
Commission finds that the building 
meets the criteria established in 
section 7.5.10.2.3. 

Minimum Lot Width 60 feet The Planning Director may reduce 
dimensions by up to 10 percent as an 
exception if the minimum lot area 
requirements are met. 

Minimum Lot Depth 120 feet 

Minimum Front Setback along 
Lakeshore Drive 

25 feet  

Front Setback along all other Streets The average of existing setbacks on 
the nearest two lots, but not less than 
10 feet or more than 15 feet 

Exceptions to maximum setbacks shall 
be allowed for courtyards and 
outdoor dining areas 

Minimum Side Street Setback 15 feet  
Minimum Interior Side Setback* 20 feet if side abuts a lot with 

residential zoning 
The Planning Director may grant an 
exception for mechanical 
appurtenance setback 
encroachments when an existing 
primary structure is elevated and 
relocation of the building or 
mechanical equipment is impractical. 

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side  
ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each sider  
iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side  
iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side  
v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side  
vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side  
vii. Frontage between 101’ -110’ 18’ each side  
viii. Frontage between 111’ - +’ 20’ each side  
Minimum Rear Setback 20 feet  
Mechanical Appurtenances All mechanical appurtenances 

elevated more than 3 feet above 
grade shall comply with required 
building setbacks and shall be 
screened in accordance with Article 9 
if located in the front or side yard, 
regardless of elevation. 

The Planning Director may grant an 
exception for mechanical 
appurtenance setback 
encroachments when an existing 
primary structure is elevated and 
relocation of the building or 
mechanical equipment is impractical. 

Maximum Structure Height 35 feet See section 8.1.1 for additional rules 
regarding Structure Height 

Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 75%  
*The side yard setbacks of the site may be shifted into the opposite side yard by up to 30% so long as the area lost in one 
required side yard is provided in the opposite side yard and the total minimum setback of the site is provided. 
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7.5.18. Town Center District 

7.5.18.1. Purpose of the Town Center District 

1. The purpose of the Town Center District (TC) is to develop an identifiable center of the City of
Mandeville with the Trailhead as its nucleus.  Its intent is to further define a sense of community
and to promote and develop the culture, history, and environment of Mandeville for the
betterment of the City.  This fully realized Town Center will incorporate a planned and
architecturally enhanced area, including, but not limited to, building orientation, scale and
human relationship, streetscape, vehicular and pedestrian movement, services and utilities, and
uses necessary to develop the overall fabric of a Town Center.

2. The area encompassed by this district shall include not only that area adjacent to the Trailhead,
but may include additional properties designated as critical to the integration of the Town
Center into the community.

3. The TC District standards shall apply to new building construction, renovations, and
modifications that require a building permit and which are located within the designated
boundaries of said district.

4. In order to achieve an identifiable Town Center, the following objectives shall be addressed:

a. Human scale, realized by building orientation, setback, height and articulation.

b. Streetscape, including parking, sidewalks, lighting, signs, landscaping, utilities and
amenities.

c. Applicable elements of Old Mandeville and St. Tammany Parish will serve as a model for
implementation to the district requirements and restrictions, as identified with the
assistance of the City’s Design Consultants.
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7.5.18.2. Town Center Permitted Uses 

1. Permitted Uses shall be in accordance with CLURO section 7.7 Table of Permitted Uses for the T-
C, Town Center District  

2. Such uses shall be subject to all applicable provisions of this Land Use Regulations Ordinance 
including all supplemental or special use criteria provided in Article 8 and the Sign Code in 
Article 10.  

3. Residential use shall be prohibited on the ground floor frontage. However, residential units may 
front on an alley or may be authorized by Conditional Use Permit for properties located west of 
and not fronting on Lafitte Street subject to the finding that, in addition to the criteria 
established in section 4.3.3.8, the design, location and amount of ground floor residential 
development will not detract from the long-term commercial vitality of the district. Live-work 
units, access to residences on upper floors and mixed-use buildings may be established provided 
that no ground floor living space fronts on the above blocks.  

7.5.18.3. Town Center Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the Town Center District shall be subject to the site development regulations 
as outlined in the B-3 Zoning District, and B-3 Design Standards, as amended by the Visual 
Performance Standards for the Town Center District.  For attached residential and mixed use 
development, there shall be a minimum of two-thousand (2,000) square feet of gross lot area per 
dwelling unit.  Where a conflict exists between the B-3 regulations and standards and the provisions of 
the Town Center, Overlay District, the provisions of the TCOD and Visual Performance Standards shall 
supersede the B-3 regulations and standards. 

7.5.18.4. Parking Requirements 
Except as provided in this section, each development site in the Town Center District shall be subject 
to the parking requirements as outlined in the B-3 Zoning District.  Where a conflict exists between the 
B-3 requirements and the provisions of the Town Center Overlay District, the provisions of the TCOD 
and Visual Performance Standards shall supersede the B-3 regulations and standards. 

1. All on-site parking shall be located to the rear of the structure, and should be designed to be 
shared with adjacent property with shared access. 

2. Access drives and alleyways shall be accessible to adjacent properties. 

3. All on-street parking (parallel or angle) immediately adjacent to the site can be counted by right.  

4. The owner shall provide the City with a servitude to provide for parking and pedestrian passage 
adjacent to any Street right-of-way of at least twelve feet (12') at ground level and not less than 
12' structural height. 

5. Should the owner desire to provide the City with additional servitude to accommodate 60 
degree angle parking, and the Planning Director, after conferring with the City’s design 
consultants, agrees that this is compatible with parking on adjacent parcels, then the additional 
parking spaces can be counted towards the minimum parking requirement.  

6. The minimum required number of Parking spaces shall be in accordance with section 9.1.4 of 
the CLURO. section 6.4.70.1 Shopping Center, Neighborhood, for commercial uses and section 
6.2 for Residential uses, except that no parking shall be required for the commercial component 
of any commercial or combined-use development that generates demand for eight (8) or fewer 
parking spaces 
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7. Reductions in Required Parking 

a. By Right Parking Reductions  

(1) The minimum on-site parking requirement shall be two (2) spaces unless otherwise 
required by this section or Article 9 of this CLURO.  No additional spaces shall be 
required for non-residential uses on any lot that generate the need for eight (8) or 
fewer spaces in the B-3 zoning district in accordance with the minimum parking space 
requirements of Article 9. 

(2) When on-street parallel parking is available in areas where shoulders are adequate for 
parking or when public on-street parking bays are available, the required number of 
off-street parking spaces for non-residential uses may be reduced by up to a number 
equal to the number of on-street spaces abutting the lot.  No fraction of a space shall 
be counted when using this provision. 

b. Parking Reductions by Exception.  In the T-C District, parking requirements for non-
residential uses may be reduced or waived by the Zoning Commission in conjunction with a 
Special Use Permit application and based on the findings of the Zoning Commission that the 
reduction or waiver does not adversely affect surrounding commercial or residential uses 
and: 

(1) Existing public parking within the area is sufficient to accommodate the proposed use; 
or 

(2) The person receiving an exception to reduce the number of spaces agrees to 
contribute to the Optional Parking Mitigation Fund established for the purpose of 
providing public parking and pedestrian amenities in accordance with a Master Plan of 
the B-3 District in accordance with section 9.3 of this Code; or   

(3) The person receiving the exception has agreed to provide public improvements that 
mitigate the parking reduction within six hundred (600) feet of where the proposed 
use is located and the installation of sidewalks or pedestrian ways between the 
parking and the site. 

8. Outside Storage or Display. There shall be no display or storage of goods outside of the principal 
structure or any permitted accessory structures on the site except outdoor display of goods for 
sale during business hours.   

7.5.18.5. Pedestrian and Streetscape Amenities 

1. Purpose. The purpose of these standards is to promote and improve the pedestrian 
environment in the Town Center Overlay District through the provision of appropriate 
amenities. 

2. Applicability. The standards in this section are applicable to all actions proposed within the 
TCOD that are subject to site plan review.  In addition to the materials regularly submitted for 
site plan review, the following items shall be incorporated into plans and specifications for a 
project located in the TCOD. 

3. Amenities    

a. Amenities shall include, but not be limited to bike racks, seating, trash receptacles, lighting, 
landscaping, signage, sidewalks and fences. 
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b. Amenities shall be required as part of the streetscape, shown on the site plan, and subject 
to review. 

4. Minimum Site Development Criteria. The following minimum site development criteria shall be 
utilized for Site designs within the Town Center Overlay District. 

a. Sidewalks.  Minimum six (6') Sidewalks shall be made part of the Streetscape. 

(1) Surfaces for sidewalks shall be consistent with the criteria established by the 
Trailhead. 

(2) Owner shall provide the city with an adequate servitude to provide for pedestrian 
passage adjacent to the street right-of-way of at least twelve (12) feet at ground level 
and not less than twelve (12) structural height. 

b. Landscaping 

(1) Landscaping shall be an architectural element and subject to review. 

(2) Landscaping will be utilized to the fullest extent possible as part of the streetscape 
elements. 

(3) Landscaping shall be placed in planter sections between the edge of street (curb) and 
the sidewalk.  This landscape area shall be incorporated into the servitude of passage. 

(4) Required trees shall be planted in a minimum twenty-five (25) square feet, five (5) 
feet minimum on one side planter sections. The location of these sections will be 
subject to site plan review. 

c. Signs 

(1) Signs shall be considered an architectural element and subject to review. 

(2) Signs shall be a maximum of fifteen (15) square feet; no interior lit signs; bottom of 
sign over sidewalk must have a minimum nine (9') foot clearance above the sidewalk. 

d. Lighting 

(1) Lighting shall be considered an architectural element and subject to review. 

(2) Lighting shall comply with the style and specifications of the Trailhead, Gerard Street 
Corridor and comply with the CLURO. 

e. Alleys. Alleys meeting the minimum requirements of section 13.3.4.4 shall be provided 
extending from Girod to Carroll (or Lafitte) Streets in the block on the north side of General 
Pershing Street and the south side of Woodrow Street. As part of the Special Use Permit 
approval process, the Zoning Commission may authorize alternative designs that effectively 
provide access to the rear of proposed developments for sanitation services parking and 
other purposes, and include the dedication of necessary rights-of-way or servitudes. 

7.5.18.6. Architectural Review Standards 

1. Purpose.  The purpose of these standards is to achieve an integrated design that provides an 
architectural and visual environment consistent with the town center concept. 

2. Applicability.  This section is applicable to new building construction and building exterior 
renovations/modifications that require a building permit. 
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3. Minimum performance criteria.  In order to determine that new building construction or
building exterior modifications contribute to a harmonious effect in the Town Center Overlay
District and promote a cohesive architectural appearance, the following minimum performance
criteria shall

a. Materials.  Traditional materials are generally required in the Town Center; however,
contemporary materials may be considered if they are treated in a manner complementary
to the concept of the Town Center.

b. Mechanical and electrical equipment.  Mechanical equipment shall be screened, subject to
review.

c. Architectural features shall be in accordance with the Visual Performance Standards, which
are attached hereto and are made a form of this ordinance.

d. Visual Performance Standards shall include but not be limited to:

(1) Building setbacks, including porches and balconies

(2) Building height (not to exceed 35' as per the CLURO)

(3) Materials

(4) Amenities
[See attached Visual Performance Standards]

7.5.18.7. Review Body 
Architectural Review shall be performed by the City’s design consultants designated by the City of 
Mandeville. 

7.5.18.8. Appeals 

1. Application procedures shall comply with Article 5 of the CLURO for Filing Appeals

2. Appeals shall be in accordance with section 4.3.4 of the CLURO
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